FILED CONSTANCE R. DOYLE, LLC 1 Constance Doyle, RN, BSN, MSA 21509 Anza Avenue 2 Torrance, California 90503 Telephone: (310) 357-1088 3 Fax: (866) 651-3390 4 mscno@hotmail.com 5 6 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 7 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 8 SANTA ANA DIVISION 9 10 11 Case No 8:16-BK-11588-TA In re 12 Chapter 11 13 LONG-DEI LIU FOURTH INTERIM REPORT OF 14 PATIENT CARE OMBUDSMAN PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 333(b)(2) 15 16 Debtor. (No Hearing Required) 17 18 19 20 21 Pursuant to Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 207.2(c) and the order directing 22 this appointment entered by this Court on May 24, 2016, Constance Doyle was duly 23 appointed as the Patient Care Ombudsman (PCO) for Long-Dei Liu. ("Debtor") in this case. 24 25 In accordance with Section 333(b)(2) this fourth interim report (the Fourth Interim Report") is hereby respectfully submitted for the period of November 1, 2016 through December 31, 26 27 1

28

2016.

I. INTRODUCTION

2	
3	On May 9, 2016 the Court approved the appointment of a Patient Care Ombudsman
4	in this case. On May 11, 2016 the Notice of Appointment of Constance R Doyle as Patient
5	Care Ombudsman under 11 U.S.C. § section 333(b) (2) was filed. The order approving the
6	Appointment was signed May 24, 2016. As set forth in the Order and the Appointment
7	Notice, the Ombudsman was appointed to monitor the quality of patient care provided by the
8	Debtor, to the extent necessary under the circumstances, including interviewing
9	patients/clients, administration, staff, physicians and other interested parties. Further to the
0	Order and the Notice of Appointment, a review of confidential documents as provided by the
1	Debtor, including patient/client records occurred. As per compliance with the Notice of
12	Appointment, and the Order, no professionals or any other entities for assistance in the
13	process were sought, accepting the assignment as a non-conflict of interest individual
14	regarding the Debtors and other key individuals. Additionally, as per compliance with the
5	Notice of Appointment, a one-page Notice was posted at the office of "Long-Dei Liu, MD",
16	Garden Grove, CA., the place of business of the Debtor with contact information for the
17	Ombudsman allowing for concerns and/or issues to be discussed. Copy submitted with 1st
18	Report.
9	Background information is reported as:
20	Long-Dei Liu, MD, (Debtor) has practiced Obstetrics and Gynecology since 1981. He
21	has been at the current Garden Grove, CA location since 1999 and is Board Certified in
22	OB/GYN. This is a single practitioner with one Office Manager who does both front and
23	back office duties. Dr. Liu is affiliated with 2 Hospitals (Fountain Valley and South Coast
24	Global in Santa Ana) where all his deliveries occur.
25	II. SUMMARY OF PCO OBSERVATIONS AT THE MEDICAL

26

OFFICE OF LONG-DEI LIU, GARDEN GROVE, CA.

1	NOVEMBER 2016					
2	No change in practice, patient census—and the deliveries are 2-3 per month.					
3	Observation of Medical Record being completed by Dr. Liu shows attention to detail and full					
4	recording of values, status, and planning.					
5	No issues identified.					
6	DECEMBER 2016					
7	No change to report. The practice continues to be primarily gynecology.					
8	Concentration on maintaining patients and the deliveries are only 2-3 per month.					
9	No issues identified.					
10	III. CONCLUSION					
11	The Patient Care Ombudsman (PCO) finds that all care provided to the patients by					
12	Long-Dei Liu, M.D. is well within the standard of care.					
13	The PCO will continue to monitor and is available to respond to any concerns or questions of the Court or interested party.					
14						
15	O O					
16	January 1, 2017 Sconstance Doyle					
17	By: Constance Doyle, Patient Care Ombudsman					
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25 26						
26						
27	3					

28

*Case 8:16-bk-11588-TA Doc 220 Filed 01/03/17 Entered 01/04/17 09:49:09 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 4

In re: LONG-DEI LIU		Debtor	Chapter 11 Case No 8:16-BK-11588-TA		
PROOF OF SESTATE OF CALIFOR COUNTY OF Los Any	RNIA				
I am over 18 and not a Avenue, Torrance, Ca	-	ı, and my bu	isiness address is as follows: 21509 Anza		
FOURTH INTERIM F		person(s) a	he foregoing document described as and/or entity (ies) by personal delivery, or by s:		
1. <u>TO BE SERVE</u>	D BY THE COURT VIA	NOTICE O	F ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):		
Lei Lei Wang Ekvall, A	ey for US Trustee, michae ttorney for Debtor, lekval A) ustpregion 16.la.ecf@	l@swelawfir			
2. SERVED BY UNIT	TED STATES MAIL				
Long-Dei Liu 2628 E Denise Ave Orange, CA 92867					
Court will be served or was served on the Judge in Chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d) and (b) in the manner indicated below:					
Honorable Theodor Albert Ronald Reagan Federal Building and Courthouse 411 West Fourth Street, Suite 5085 / Courtroom 5B Santa Ana, CA 92701-4593					
3. <u>SERVED BY PER</u> EMAIL	SONAL DELIVERY, O	/ERNIGHT	MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR		
Lei Lei Wang Ekvall, A	ey for US Trustee, michae ttorney for Debtor, lekval Long-Dei Liu@yahoo.con	l@swelawfir			
I declare under penalty	of perjury the foregoing is	true and corn	rect		
January 1, 2017 Date	Constance Doyle Type name	44.,	(Signature		

28